



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

ROCKTENN CP, LLC, a Delaware
corporation, and ROCKTENN SHARED
SERVICES, LLC, a Georgia limited
liability company,)
)
) No. 120, 2014
)
) On Appeal From The Court of
Defendants Below-)
Appellants,)
Chancery of the State of
Delaware, C.A. No. 8837-VCL
)
)
v.)
)
BE&K ENGINEERING COMPANY, LLC,)
n/k/a KBR ENGINEERING COMPANY,)
LLC, a Delaware corporation)
)
)
Defendant Below-)
Appellee.)

APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

Of Counsel:

MORRIS JAMES LLP

WEINBERG, WHEELER, HUDGINS,
GUNN & DIAL, LLC
Jonathan R. Friedman
Robert P. Marcovitch
3344 Peachtree Road, Suite 2400
Atlanta, Georgia 30326
(404) 876-2700

Joseph R. Slights, III (#2559)
Jason C. Jowers (#4721)
Elizabeth A. Powers (#5522)
500 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1500
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 888-6800
*Attorneys for Plaintiff Below, Appellee
BE&K Engineering Company, LLC, n/k/a
KBR Engineering Company, LLC*

Dated: May 21, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	5
I. THE GEORGIA ACTION.....	5
II. ROCKTENN’S SHIFTING POSITIONS IN DELAWARE.....	7
III.SUMMARY JUDGMENT PROCEEDINGS	11
ARGUMENT	14
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT ROCKTENN DID NOT MOOT THIS PROCEEDING BY OFFERING INCOMPLETE RELIEF TO BE&K	14
A. Question Presented	14
B. Standard and Scope of Review	14
C. Merits of Argument	14
II. ROCKTENN’S STATEMENTS THAT THE DLA APPLIED TO BE&K’S WORK AND SERVICES AT HODGE MILL ARE BINDING, FACTUAL JUDICIAL ADMISSIONS.....	18
A. Question Presented	18
B. Standard and Scope of Review	18
C. Merits of Argument	18

1.	RockTenn’s Admissions in the Georgia Action are Binding	19
2.	RockTenn’s Admissions Were Factual in Nature	21
3.	The Court of Chancery Did Not Misinterpret the Breadth of RockTenn’s Admissions	22
III.	THE “\$5 MILLION CAP” IN THE DLA DOES NOT PRECLUDE THE DLA’S APPLICATION TO BE&K’S WORK AND SERVICES AT HODGE MILL	24
A.	Question Presented	24
B.	Standard and Scope of Review	24
C.	Merits of Argument	24
IV.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY PROPERLY GRANTED SUMMARY JUDGMENT BASED ON ROCKTENN’S ADMISSIONS AND THE CLEAR AND UNAMBIGUOUS LANGUAGE OF THE DLA AND THE WORK ORDERS.....	29
A.	Question Presented	29
B.	Standard and Scope of Review	29
C.	Merits of Argument	29
	CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Capital Mgmt. Co. v. Brown</i> , 813 A.2d 1094 (Del. 2002).....	22
<i>Clark v. Clark</i> , 47 A.3d 513, 518 (Del. 2012)	18
<i>Crescent/Mach I Partners, L.P. v. Dr Pepper Bottling Co. of Tex.</i> , 962 A.2d 205 (Del. 2008).....	14
<i>Delaware Elec. Co-op, Inc. v. Duphily</i> , 703 A.2d 1202 (Del. 1997).....	28, 35
<i>Duphily v. Delaware Elec. Co-op., Inc.</i> , 662 A.2d 821 (Del. 1995).....	20
<i>Eagle Indus., Inc. v. DeVilbiss Health Care, Inc.</i> , 702 A.2d 1228 (Del. 1997).....	28
<i>Ellis D. Taylor, Inc. v. Craft Builders, Inc.</i> , 260 A.2d 180 (Del. Ch. 1969).....	17
<i>GMG Capital Invs., LLC v. Athenian Venture Partners I, L.P.</i> , 36 A.3d 776 (Del. 2012).....	24
<i>H.E. Contracting v. Franklin Pierce Coll.</i> , 360 F. Supp. 2d 289 (D.N.H. 2005).....	22
<i>Ivanhoe Partners v. Newmont Mining Corp.</i> , 533 A.2d 585 (Del. Ch. 1987), <i>aff'd</i> , 535 A.2d 1334 (Del. 1987).....	15
<i>Levey v. Brownstone Asset Mgmt., LP</i> , 76 A.3d 764 (Del. 2013).....	18
<i>Mann v. Oppenheimer & Co.</i> , 517 A.2d 1056 (Del. 1986).....	29

<i>Mentor Graphics Corp. v. Shapiro</i> , 818 A.2d 959 (Del. 2003).....	15, 16
<i>Merritt v. United Parcel Serv.</i> , 956 A.2d 1196 (Del. 2008).....	19
<i>Nat’l Indus. Grp. (Holding) v. Carlyle Inv. Mgmt. L.L.C.</i> , 67 A.3d 373 (Del. 2013).....	16
<i>Riverbend Cmty., LLC v. Green Stone Eng’g, LLC</i> , 55 A.3d 330 (Del. 2012).....	25
<i>Rudnick v. Schoenberg</i> , 122 A. 902 (Del. 1923).....	20
<i>Schott Motorcycle Supply, Inc. v. Am. Honda Motor Co., Inc.</i> , 976 F.2d 58 (1st Cir. 1992)	22
Other Authorities	
Supr. Ct. R. 9 (a).....	1, 35
